CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday, 20 December 2013
10.00 am
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: | Garth Barnes, Rob Reid and Diggory Seacome
Reserve Roger Whyborn
Councillor:
Officers: Louis Krog, Licensing & Business Support Team Leader
Vikki Fennell, Solicitor
Agenda
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
4, DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION TO VARY A (Pages
PREMISES LICENCE 1-98)
Manor by the Lake, Arle Court, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham

Contact Officer. Rachael Sanderson, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Cheltenham Borough Council

Agenda ltem 4

Licensing Sub Committee — 20 December 2013

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application to Vary a Premises

Licence

Manor by the Lake, Arle Court, Hatherley Lane

Report of the Licensing & Business Support Team Leader

1. Introduction

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows applicants to apply to vary a premises licence at
any time. In this case, a variation application was received on 29 October 2013 from Mr
Michael Chittenden & Ms Tammy Madge in respect of Manor by the Lake, Arle Court,
Hatherley Lane. A copy of the application is included at Appendix A.

1.2  The application is to:

—_
NN
WN -~

Regularise licensable hours on all days (see table below);
To remove the maximum capacity limits on the licence; and
To permit live and recorded music outdoors.

Licensable Activities

Current

Proposed

Sale/Supply of Alcohol

Friday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Both

Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Both

Performance of Dance

Friday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Indoors & Outdoors

Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Indoors & Outdoors

Exhibition of a Film

Every Day 09:00 - 23:00

Indoors

Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Indoors

Performance of Live
Music

Friday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Indoors

Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Indoors & Outdoors

Performance of
Recorded Music

Friday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Indoors

Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Indoors & Outdoors

Manor By The Lake

Page 1 of 12

Last updated 11 December 2013




Page 2

Other/Similar Friday to Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 | Everyday 09:00 — 00:00
Entertainment

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00 | Indoors & Outdoors

Indoors & Outdoors

Performance of a Play Every Day 09:00 - 23:00 Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Indoors Indoors

Late Night Refreshment | Friday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:00 | Everyday 09:00 — 00:00

Indoors & Outdoors Indoors & Outdoors

1.3 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix B.

1.4 In total 18 objections were received from local residents and the Grace Gardens Residents’
Association. The objections are summarised below and attached at Appendix C.

1.4 Implications

1.4.1 Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.dicote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 26 4125

1.4.2 Legal A sub committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, are:
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the prevention
of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

Vikki Fennell
E-mail: vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272015

2. Application (Ref. 13/01937/PRMV)

2.1 Applicant: Mr Michael Chittenden

2.2 Agent: N/A

2.3  Premises: Manor by the Lake, Arle Court, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham

2.4  Steps to promote the four licensing objectives are identified in the application at page 28.

3. Responsible Authorities
3.1 No objections were received from responsible authorities.

3.2  Members are to note however that the following condition proposed by the Environmental Health
officer has been agreed by the applicant:

“The playing of amplified live or recorded music in outdoor areas shall be limited to the hours of
8AM - 9PM, in connection with weddings, civil ceremonies, blessings and similar events, for a
maximum duration of 1 hour per day.”

3.3 If the licence were to be granted the licence will be subject to the above condition.

4. Other People

Manor By The Lake

Page 2 of 12 Last updated 11 December 2013




41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.1

Page 3

18 objections were received from local residents as outlined below.

Mr Steven Sayers (47 Grace Gardens) — Has objected on the grounds of public
nuisance. Mr Sayers is concerned that the extended hours and use of the outdoor area
will result in noise nuisance.

John and Pauline Lee (44 Grace Gardens) - Has objected on the grounds of public
nuisance. Mr & Mrs Lee are concerned that the extended hours and use of the outdoor
area will result in noise nuisance.

Rosemary Lynn on behalf of Heather Lynn (18b Wade Court) — Ms Lynn has submitted
an objection on behalf of her mother Heather Lynn. Ms Lynn has objected on the grounds
of public nuisance. She is concerned that the extended hours and use of the outdoor area
will result in noise nuisance late at night.

Ms Christine Samuel (36 Grace Gardens) — Has objected on the grounds of public
nuisance. She identified a number of existing nuisance related problems with the
premises and commented that the grant of this application will give them carte blanche
which will continue to cause nuisance problems.

Andrew English (9 Grace Gardens) — Mr English has objected on the grounds of public
nuisance and public safety. He is concerned that the proposed extended hours is likely to
cause a public nuisance. He has also commented that he has recently experienced noise
nuisance as a result of the operation of the premises which is likely to increase should this
application be granted.

Justine Woodley on behalf of the Grace Gardens Residents Association (Signatories
at Appendix C) - Ms Woodley, treasurer of the resident’s association has objected on the
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and the
protection of children from harm. She commented that the grant of this licence is likely to
result in increased noise nuisance to local residents. In her objection she lists a number of
more specific examples of how residents are likely to be affected. They have also
commented on the proposed increase in the capacity of the premises.

Angela Applegate (24 Grace Gardens) - Has objected on the grounds of public nuisance.
She is concerned that the extended hours and use of the outdoor area will result in noise
nuisance.

Susannah Lawrence (19D Wade Court) — Ms Lawrence has objected on the grounds of
public nuisance. He is concerned that the extended hours and use of the outdoor area will
result in unacceptable levels of noise nuisance.

Mr Richard Medley (12 Grace Court) — Mr Medley has objected on the grounds of public
nuisance. He is concerned that the extended hours and use of the outdoor area will result
in unacceptable levels of noise nuisance.

Peter Jeffrey and Joan Chadwick (29 Grace Gardens) — Mr & Mrs Chadwick objected
on the basis of the prevention of public nuisance. They are concerned that the extended
hours and use of the outdoor area will result in noise nuisance.

Manor By The Lake

Page 3 of 12 Last updated 11 December 2013



412

413

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

5.1

Page 4

Clir Nigel Britter (Glyndon, The Reddings) — Clir Britter has objected on the grounds of
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of crime and disorder.
Clir Britter commented that the grant of this licence is likely to result in increased noise
nuisance to local residents. ClIr Britter commented that there are existing noise nuisance
and anti-social behaviour issues and the grant of this application will exaggerate these
issues.

Justine Woodley (39 Grace Court) — In addition to objecting on behalf of the Grace
Gardens Residents Association, Ms Woodley also submitted an individual objection on the
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.
She commented that the grant of this licence is likely to result in increased noise nuisance
to local residents. She has also commented on the proposed increase in the capacity of
the premises.

Mr and Mrs Curtis (8 Grace Gardens) — Mr & Mrs Curtis have objected on the basis of
prevention of public safety and the protection of children from harm. Mr & Mrs Curtis
commented that if music were allowed outside and the increase in capacity be granted that
local residents will suffer public nuisance. They continued that the noise nuisance will also
harm children as they will be unable to sleep and harm adults due to stress having to listen
to the music.

Jeremy and Lindsey Power (45 Grace Gardens) — Mr & Mrs Power objected on the
basis that the grant of extended out door hours will have a negative impact on local
residents. They have also commented on the proposed increase in the capacity of the
premises.

Mr & Mrs Power proposed a condition limiting the outside noise to 30dBA measured at the
boundary of their shared boundary.

Jason and Caroline Berry (50 Grace Gardens) — Mr & Mrs Berry objected on the basis
that the grant of extended out door hours will have a negative impact on local residents.
They have also commented on the proposed increase in the capacity of the premises.

Mr & Mrs Button (43 Grace Gardens) — Mr & Mrs Button objected on the basis of the
prevention of public nuisance. They are concerned that the extended hours and use of the
outdoor area will result in an increase of noise nuisance.

Jean Dickinson (5 Wade Court) — Ms Dickinson objected on the basis that the extended
hours will cause a nuisance by noisy individuals and late night music. She is also
concerned that the extended hours will result in people remaining at the premises longer
for drinking u
[...]
and its potential
impact on the licensing objectives.

6.17 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps
considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that have given
rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible
authority or other person may choose to rely on their written representation. They may not add

Manor By The Lake

Page 9 of 12 Last updated 11 December 2013




6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 10

further representations to those disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may
expand on their existing representation. (9.33)

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall
interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:

the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;
this Guidance;

its own statement of licensing policy. (9.34)

Planning

In the context of variations or minor variations, which may involve structural alteration to or
change of use of a building, the decision of the licensing authority will not exempt an applicant
from the need to apply for building control approval, planning permission or both of these where
appropriate. (9.37)

The statement of licensing policy should indicate that planning permission, building control
approval and licensing regimes will be properly separated to avoid duplication and inefficiency.
The planning and licensing regimes involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters.
Licensing committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, and vice versa.
(13.55)

There are circumstances when as a condition of planning permission, a terminal hour has been
set for the use of premises for commercial purposes. Where these hours are different to the
licensing hours, the applicant must observe the earlier closing time. Premises operating in breach
of their planning permission would be liable to prosecution under planning law. Proper integration
should be assured by licensing committees, where appropriate, providing regular reports to the
planning committee. (13.56)

Licensing Comments

The committee must have regard to the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of
State, the Council’'s adopted policy statement, the representations made and the evidence
it hears when determining this application. In particular, the committee must seek to
promote the four licensing objectives when determining the application.

The committee, having regard to the all of the above, must take such steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which can include:

e Granting the application as requested:;
¢ Modifying the conditions of the licence; or
¢ Rejecting all or part of the application.

A plan of the location of the premises is attached Appendix D and of the premises is
attached at Appendix E.

The objectors have raised a number of issues that is dealt with in turn below:

Manor By The Lake

Page 10 of 12 Last updated 11 December 2013




Page 11

e Parking — Members are to note that comments relating to the impact of parking and/or
vehicular access cannot be considered relevant because it does not relate to any of the
four licensing objectives.

¢ Planning — Residents have made reference to the planning permission granted to the
premises recently. Members are to note that the guidance (see above) and common
law are clear that planning restrictions are not relevant for the purpose of determining a
licensing application. The guidance makes it clear that a decision to grant a licence
does not exempt an applicant from the need to apply for building control approval,
planning permission or both of these where appropriate but that “licensing committees
are not bound by decisions made by a pl
[...]
or closers and kept shut during these activities except momentarily for
access and egress or in an emergency.

c) All music which is part of outdoor live entertainment shall be unamplified.

d) The designated premises supervisor shall ensure effective overall management of live or
recorded entertainment, such as by monitoring noise levels outside the premises, to ensure that
noise from such activities is effectively inaudible inside neighbouring premises after 23:00hrs

e) All consumption of alcohol and late night refreshment shall cease in outside areas at 23:00hrs

nightly

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1

Not Applicable

Annex 4 — Plans

1

See drawing dated December 1991.

Manor By The Lake Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank
Page 34



Cheltenh Borough C T

‘ __Bgﬁ é%n aunci 1

{PASSED TO !

REC'D .

o 2 B:NOV-2013 !

15 Dateof |~ [ypeol ’

N N Response Response :
CHELTENHAM Initials of File ' L
BOROUGH COUNCIL Responder | lmyi i Part 2

LICENSING ACT 2003 -REPRESENTATION FORM (INTERESTED PARTY)

On completibn this form and any additional sheets or other accompanying documentation

should be returned to; The Licensing Team, Public Protection Division, Cheltenham Borough

Council, PO Box 12, Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, Glos. GL50 1PP.
e mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk

Please indicate in which capacity you are making this representation by ticking a box below;
« A person living in the vicinity of the premises
» A body representing a person in the vicinity of the premises
« A person involved in a business in the vicinity of the premises
A body representing a business in the vicinity of the premises

OOE

Contact details (of person completing form) ,
Name: _ l\f(g K, ParwER - aﬂg-awwblq
Name of the ’ 2
organisation/body/person you

represent. (If appropriate)

Your full Postal Address or that | 10~ WARE CoLRT

of the organisation or body you CHELTERH A;vl

represent o o5

Post Code - GL 51 & N
[...]
1) to wedding and function venue with overnight accommodation (use class
Sui Generis) including extension and alterations to elevations and creation of
studio accommodation within existing gate house:

» The 3 doors to the south side of the function room shall be kept closed during periods
of licensed entertainment or live music.

Reason: To protect nearby residential property from loss of amenity due to
noise from amplified music or other entertainment.

» The details of the kitchen air handling plant shall be provided to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority before first use.

Reason: To protect nearby residential property from loss of amenity due to
noise from air

» Notwithstanding the provisions of Class B, Part 4, Schedule 2 of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order
revoking and/or re-enacting that order with or without medification) ne marquees shall
be erected within the grounds of the site without planning permission.

Reason: The use of marquees has the potential to be harmful to neighbouring
amenity and therefore be contrary to the provisions of local plan policy CP4.



Page 54

Erection of pavilion within grounds {Proposed gazebo removed from application at
the request of applicant in correspondence dated 19 July 2013)

e Use of the pavilion shall be limited to conducting weddings, civil ceremonies,
blessings and similar events. Use of the structure shall be limited to the hours of
08:00 — 21:00, and for a maximum duration of 1 hour each day.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents of nearby property.

| wish to object because if granted it would endanger the licensing objectives:

e the prevention of public nuisance
e the protection of children from harm

If recorded or live music were allowed to be played outside residents in Grace Gardens,
Wade Court and, indeed, the surrounding houses in Redgrove Park, Hatherley Lane and
Unwin Road would suffer nuisance and noise. The applicants have stated
[...]
 Wade Court Pregg Ay dadleg
11 Wade Court Lvnn 4 Seany
12 Wade Court Ny Ga (|
14a Wade Court Ao w T DA g
14b Wade Court JS08A SCHra0T
15a Wade Court Kon ¥l haeock
15k Wade Court Anoy e o
16a Wads Court LT MINELS
16b Wade Court Sy VAW
16c Wade Court S A D K
16d Wade Court fogs yacen '
17a Wade Court Seb Reunon
17b Wade Court N CABLAS 7
17¢ Wade Court Copetons Pt in
17d Wade Court N

| 18a Wade Court
18b Wade Court Fealt ey by
19a Wade Court Elizaket Gl
19b Wade COLII't S e L’\f'\ \.‘l’\l’ﬂ‘/\
19¢c Wade Court 2 Feun XVE RS
18d Wade Court \'h’lm\z,\«;) c)% seVed




Page 92






This page is intentionally left blank
Page 94



Page 95

w aes LOOAELALS | CON DEG
vl ooz:k b @ 0oL L Iwos
£A0C AEYMREE va

SNYa HO014A550a00d | FLLOHd
I8N S0 SNVHO ONY NOISNALKE ANY NOLLYESLTY - LD3rodd
U7 3 AHL AZ HONYA ANTN2

BO0ESL ESPLD 301 SIS 59 aijysimeeano|D preas (| H Asjaies 3enak ebprapng

5 i 5
INVITASNOD ONINNVIL ONV NOISIQ TVINLAIHNY 1.1 0DS AIAVA

£102 INAF Q2Lw0dN SFNYN MO0 - ¥ AZY

3Yols
iy 15
% 2uns 2290
: ooE
] uIT108
J¥OLS n D —W ]
0
L
I
,\” , i ol "
i
3UNS NOLLONNA 3 ,_L.u”n_umo%zn avaisff 1s || 1s | 451440
1
L i
5 : —
|
1] o IE.EE ]
ubul b mmwias smsmnl || .
Ll o SRR vaou d34d Q102 _ fiqas0a0n
| dayapeeym
% 2 opuu _ 7} Wooua3a
qI530008
Iy
St {1 AR A
L Ul

3Fyols

NOIE3AAT

AUNIANOUWIN

NV TR

£30/440

1l

oS E R AR

| Wooxa3s

agns-ue

[T 21

331440

|

L]

[

= 3UNS ONINVEL
L

¥8 Woo¥a3a

1] EOOKQMﬁ

ev @ 00Z:l |
v @ 00l

L wooyaza

B N R




‘z
'u
!
!
!
I
/
N

Arle Court
Manor by the Lake

CHANGE OF USE, ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIEﬂ\i
AT ARLE COURT CHELTENHAM /




Page 97

MANOR BY THE LAKE, ARLE COURT, CHELTENHAM.

LOCATION PLAN 1:1250 @ A3

A3



This page is intentionally left blank
Page 98



	Agenda
	4 DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
	2013_12_20_LIC_SUB_Appendix A
	2013_12_20_LIC_SUB_Appendix B
	2013_12_20_LIC_SUB_Appendix C
	2013_12_20_LIC_SUB_Appendix D
	2013_12_20_LIC_SUB_Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 January 2014. 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 20th December, 2013 
10.00  - 11.05 am 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Garth Barnes, Rob Reid and Diggory Seacome 
Officers:  Vikki Fennell, Solicitor and Louis Krog, Licensing and Business 

Support Team Leader   
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Garth Barnes was duly elected as Chairman. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
Louis Krog, Business Support and Licensing Team Leader introduced the report 
as circulated with the agenda.  A variation application had been submitted from 
Mr Chittenden and Ms Madge in respect of Manor by the Lake, Arle Court, 
Hatherley Lane. 
 
A copy of the application is attached to Appendix A of the report. 
 
Louis Krog referred Members to point 1.2 of the report which detailed a 
breakdown of the variation. 
 
Louis Krog advised Members that 18 representations had been received from 
local residents but no objections had been received from the responsible 
authorities.  Environmental Health had proposed a condition as follows “The 
playing of amplified live or recorded music in outdoor areas shall be limited to 
the hours of 8am-9pm, in connection with weddings, civil ceremonies, blessings 
and similar events, for a maximum duration of 1 hour per day”.  Louis Krog 
confirmed that this condition had been agreed by the applicant. 
 
Louis Krog referred Members to 7.4 of the report which raised a number of 
issues that the objectors had raised which are not relevant.  Louis Krog read 
page 11 of the report out to the Committee which explained why each point was 
not relevant. 
 
Members asked the following Officer question: 
• When asked, Louis Krog stated that Members could not time limit the 

variation for 1 year and there were no time constraints that could be 
added to the variation.  If there were issues if the variation was granted 
a review of the licence could be sought. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 January 2014. 
 

 
Ms Madge attended the Committee and spoke in support of her application.  
She explained that the main changes to the existing premises licence were the 
extra hour from Sundays to Thursdays and an extra capacity for another 80 
people.  A new ball room had been put in place and could now hold up to 350 
people.  Ms Madge stressed that this would not mean there would be 350 
people at the venue 7 days a week, this variation would be used mainly for 
weddings with the majority of people attending would be from 70 people in the 
day and an additional 100 in the evenings. 
 
This variation would also cease the need to apply for a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN).  Ms Madge confirmed the premises is currently licensed for performance 
of dance and recorded music in and outdoors so there is not much change 
there.  Recorded music is only used outside during a ceremony in the gardens.  
Ms Madge stated that as noted in the report she was happy to agree to the 
additional condition suggested by Environmental Health. 
 
Ms Madge said the premises did not intend to have concerts as this is not what 
they did.  When the ball room was in use Ms Madge said she would ensure all 
windows would be closed, out of 70 events taken place here this year there had 
been very view complaints. 
 
Ms Madge told Members she felt this variation was unreasonable for her 
business and understood residents concerns.  There would not be 350 people 
in the gardens and was happy to discuss any other conditions. 
 
Members asked the following questions: 
• When asked, Ms Madge confirmed the designated fire officer had 

confirmed the maximum number of people inside the premises could be 
350.  Ms Madge said in terms of seating a banquet there could be 220 
people and for a cocktail party 350 people but none of this type of 
business had been booked this year. 

• When asked, Ms Madge said that she could not envisage egress into 
the gardens during this type of event and would not have garden parties. 

• A Member referred to the map of the premise on page 95 and sought 
clarification of where the entrance to the ball room was in relation to the 
main entrance. 

• Ms Madge stated that if a function was taking place in the west wing ball 
room that entrance would be used.  The main entrance to the premises 
is by the Marguerite function room.  The ball room entrance is the 
furthest away from residents. 

• A Member raised concern with traffic in and around the premises and 
asked how many parking spaces there were. 

• Ms Madge confirmed there are 50 car parking spaces at the back of the 
premises and 25 at the front.  Car parking spaces have been rented 
from Ultra Electronics to add more spaces for customers. 

• When asked, Ms Madge advised Members that all residents have the 
duty manager’s contact number for whenever a function is taking place 
so any issues can be resolved on the night.  

• When asked, Ms Madge confirmed that the music played outside was 
mainly string or guitarists music and was never intrusive. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 January 2014. 
 

• When asked, Ms Madge advised Members that when ever a function 
takes place a night porter is on duty to ensure no noise is occurring.  
The night porter patrols the area including the car parking areas.  Ms 
Madge said that she ensures all windows are closed.  The night porter is 
not SIA trained as Ms Madge said she had not felt the need for that type 
of security.  For weddings and Christmas parties additional security is 
arranged, these types of events are hired out directly to the client. 

• When asked, Ms Madge said she had a decibel reader to ensure noise 
levels were satisfactory. The decibel reader was simple to use and 
measured acoustic noise levels to ensure the sounds were not too loud. 

• When asked, Ms Madge advised the Committee about the dispersal 
policy.  All car park areas are sectioned off 15 minutes before the end of 
an event, customers are asked to book taxis in advance of leaving the 
venue and staff can organise booking taxis.  Staff ensure that guests 
leave quietly and directly. 

• A Member referred to one complaint from a resident stating they were 
unable to contact anyone at the venue to deal with a complaint whilst an 
event was taking place. 

• Ms Madge advised Members that out of 70 events this was the only 
occasion the venue had not been contactable.  The complaint had been 
about some noise disturbance and had been dealt with the next day.  
The neighbour was happy with how this was resolved. 

• When asked, Ms Madge said that only once this year had a marquee 
been used.  This type of event could now take place inside the venue 
and did not have a marquee policy. 

• When asked, Ms Madge said the only reason this application sought the 
permission for outdoor music was to provide music for ceremonies, 
when the bride walks down the aisle and the signing of the register 
which takes place early on in the proceedings. 

 
Councillor Britter attended the Committee to speak on behalf of the residents 
that had submitted representations against this application.  He stated that 
residents felt the contact number to call if there were any problems while an 
event was taking place was difficult to get hold of.  Residents wanted something 
done at the time of the event taking place and not the next day.  Councillor 
Britter asked Ms Madge what she had done to negate residents. 
 
• Ms Madge confirmed she had provided the head of the resident’s 

association two contact telephone numbers and an email address that 
would be picked up.  The ball room has been in use since the end of 
November and this new part of the venue had been moved further away 
from residing properties. 

• Ms Madge stated that she had spoken to Justine, head of the residents 
association, about the changes to the venue prior to them taking place. 

• Councillor Britter advised Ms Madge that Justine was no longer part of 
or head of the residents association. 

• Ms Madge said she would have liked to have been informed of any 
change as she did not know this. 

• Councillor Britter said residents were not just concerned with noise 
disturbance whilst events were taking place but noise as a result of 
customers wandering around the grounds, smoking and drinking 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 January 2014. 
 

outside.  During the summer residents have their windows open and 
after an event has ended residents can hear car doors slamming. 

• Councillor Britter said there are several young families in the area and 
requested on behalf of the residents that any outdoor music is restricted 
between 8am and 6pm.  Councillor Britter said residents appreciated 
that outdoor music was only permitted for up to one hour a day but felt 
the requested times were too late. 

• Councillor Britter referred to the 30 decibel limit measured and detailed 
that no fixed level of noise constitutes a statutory nuisance.  Fragmented 
noise caused lack of sleep. 

• Councillor Britter referred to the additional car parking spaces provided 
for the venue and stressed that this now results in a large number of 
vehicles being accommodated on the site.  Councillor Britter said that 
the prevention of noise is relevant here and impacts residents. 

• Councillor Britter said that residents feel they have a lack of trust to the 
applicant as a result of promises made prior to a planning application 
made in September.  Residents feel that the total number of 350 people 
who can attend events was too high and would result in potential noise 
nuisance and cause parking problems.  The residents felt the application 
should be refused. 

 
Ms Madge advised the Sub Committee that ceremonies held in the summer 
during 8pm-9pm were requested from customers to incorporate a dusk 
ceremony.  Ms Madge stated that residents have contacted the venue 
complaining of children playing outside of the venue at 3pm during the 
afternoon.  Ms Madge said that the venue tries to help residents but a bit of 
leigh way is needed and both sides need to be reasonable.  Additional parking 
spaces have been leased from a business close to the venue.  Ms Madge 
queried the point made about promises made in relation to a planning 
application. 
 
Councillor Britter stated that this was information given to him by the residents. 
He felt this was a two way exercise between the venue and residents and felt 
complaints made about children making noise outside the venue at 3pm in the 
afternoon were not appropriate.  He felt the additional parking spaces would 
cause problems with vehicles in Hatherley Lane being pushed further away. 
 
Ms Madge said that most events in the evening were from Ultra Electronics  and 
Cheltenham Film Studios and that parking was accessible.  Ms Madge said she 
was happy for an additional condition to be added to the licence with regard to 
outdoor music.  Ms Madge stated that under the venues current premises 
licence the venue is permitted to play outdoor music until midnight.  Ms Madge 
noted again that she was happy to comply with Environmental Health’s 
suggested additional condition and that residents should take this on board. 
 
When asked, Louis Krog advised Members that if granted today, the new 
premises licence would supersede the current existing licence.  The current 
condition at annex 2c, on page 33 of the report, stating that all music which is 
part of outdoor live entertainment shall be unamplified will remain on the new 
licence if granted today.  The additional condition proposed by Environmental 
Health, at 3.2 page 2 of the report, stated that the playing of amplified live or 
recorded music in outdoor areas shall be limited to the hours of 8am-9pm, in 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 January 2014. 
 

connection with weddings, civil ceremonies, blessings and similar events, for a 
maximum duration of 1 hour per day. 
 
Ms Madge confirmed she was happy to accept these conditions. 
 
When asked, Louis Krog advised Members that if a TEN was submitted the 
TEN would supersede the premises licence.  Environmental Health and the 
Police were only permitted to object to the TEN.  If Environmental Health 
objected to a TEN a Licensing Sub Committee would be triggered. 
 
A Member asked if the applicant would consider reducing the number of 
customers to the premises from 350 down to 250. 
 
Ms Madge stated they requried a restricted number from the Fire Officer which 
resulted in a number of 350.  Ms Madge said this application had been 
submitted to stop the process of TEN’s being applied for. 
 
When asked, Ms Madge said the new ball room had been up and running for 
one month and only one complaint had been made and occurred on the 
opening evening.  The music was too loud and was immediately rectified.  Since 
then no complaints had been received.  The new ball room had been adapted 
from the premises before and the ceiling was acoustically sounded.  Due to the 
building being listed the windows could not be altered at all.  The curtains for 
the ball room are specialised acoustic ones so when they are drawn the sound 
does not penetrate and is like double glazing. 
 
A discussion took place about the decibel readings and what determined 
background noise. 
 
In summing up Ms Madge said she was happy to reduce numbers to 250 as 
mediation to appease the residents and would use a TEN if an increase was 
needed.  Ms Madge agreed that depending on the type of event, such as a 
Christmas party security would be increased but would use her experience in 
making that decision. 
 
Members left the Chamber to consider their decision at 10.45. 
Members returned to the Chamber at 11.05 with their decision. 
 
In respect of the application by Tammy Madge of  Manor by the Lake, Arle 
Court, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham  the Sub Committee has read the material 
presented to it and has listened to all of the evidence and submissions. The Sub 
Committee in coming to its decision has also considered the four licensing 
objectives, the National Guidance and the Statement of Policy. The decision of 
the Sub Committee is as follows: - 
 
the application to regularise the licensable hours on all days is granted;   
 
There will also be the following conditions added to the licence:  
 
The maximum capacity limits on the licence will be 250 people; and 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 January 2014. 
 

The playing of unamplified live music in outdoor areas shall be limited to the 
hours of 8:00 a.m. – 9:00 p.m. in connection with weddings, civil ceremonies, 
blessings and similar events, for a maximum duration of 1 hour per day.  
 
The Sub Committee has placed these conditions on the licence for the purpose 
of promoting the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance and the 
potential for noise disturbance on local residents. 
 
In all other respects the Sub Committee has found that the licensing objectives 
are satisfied and that the conditions imposed on the licence will ensure the 
licence meets these objectives.  
 
The Interested Parties are reminded that should the Applicant fail to meet the 
licensing objectives that they can report matters to the Licensing Authority and 
the Applicant and that the licence can be the subject of a review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


